(2)Represents the increase or decrease in reported amounts resulting from changes in exchange rates from those in
effect in the comparable prior year period for operating results.

Gross Billings
Gross billings represents the total dollar value of customer purchases of goods and services, excluding applicable
taxes and net of estimated refunds. For third party revenue deals, gross billings differs from third party revenue
reported in our condensed consolidated statements of operations, which are presented net of the merchant's share of
the transaction price. For direct revenue deals, gross billings are equivalent to direct revenue reported in our
condensed consolidated statements of operations. For the three months ended March 31, 2013 and 2012, our gross
billings were $1,407.8 million and $1,354.8 million, reflecting a growth rate of 3.9%. Gross billings have increased
due to an increase in the volume of transactions as we continue to grow our business.

34

Edgar Filing: Groupon, Inc. - Form 10-Q

45

Gross Billings by segment for the three months ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 were as follows:
Three Months Ended March 31,
2013 % of total 2012 % of total
(dollars in thousands)

Gross Billings:
North America $681,319 48.4 % $553,557 40.9 %
International 726,450 51.6 % 801,243 59.1 %
Total gross billings $1,407,769 100.0 % $1,354,800 100.0 %
We offer goods and services through three primary categories: Local Deals ("Local"), Groupon Goods ("Goods") and
Groupon Getaways ("Travel"). Gross Billings by category and segment for the three months ended March 31, 2013
and 2012 were as follows (in thousands):

North America International Consolidated
Three Months Ended March
31,

Three Months Ended March
31,

Three Months Ended March
31,

2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012
Local (1):

Third party and other $450,140 $424,124 $379,413 $465,879 $829,553 $890,003
Direct — 5,299 — — — 5,299
Total gross billings 450,140 429,423 379,413 465,879 829,553 895,302

Goods:
Third party and other 17,294 75,908 212,736 199,988 230,030 275,896
Direct 148,065 2,282 14,229 7,396 162,294 9,678
Total gross billings 165,359 78,190 226,965 207,384 392,324 285,574

Travel and other:
Third party and other 65,820 45,944 120,072 123,727 185,892 169,671
Direct — — — 4,253 — 4,253
Total gross billings 65,820 45,944 120,072 127,980 185,892 173,924

Total gross billings $681,319 $553,557 $726,450 $801,243 $1,407,769 $1,354,800

(1)Includes gross billings from deals with local merchants, from deals with national merchants, and through local
events (i.e., GrouponLive deals).

North America
North America segment gross billings increased by $127.8 million to $681.3 million for the three months ended
March 31, 2013, as compared to $553.6 million for the three months ended March 31, 2012. The increase in gross
billings was primarily attributable to an increase in active customers and growth in billings from our Goods category.
International
International segment gross billings decreased by $74.8 million to $726.5 million for the three months ended March